Connecticut Colonial Taverners

Surname Forename Life Dates Location License/Operation
Abell (Sr.) Caleb c1646-1731 Norwich lic 18 Dec 1694
Adams Jeremy (Jeremiah) cl611-1683 Hartford lic 13 Mar 1661/2
Andrews William c1600-1675/6 New Haven by 1645
Baldwin Richard 1622-1665 Milford 1657
Barnes Ebenezer ?-1756 Bristol bef 1756
Barrows Amos 1722-1772 Sharon bef 1770
Bartholomew William 1602/3-1680/1 Branford lic 1683
Beckley Joseph (Lt.) Wethersfield lic 1733
Beckley Richard (Sgt.) 1618-1690 Wethersfield lic 1681
Beckwith Joseph c1653-1iv 1707 Lyme 1707-1709
Beckwith Joseph (Jr.) 1679-1741 Lyme 1717
Belden Benjamin Wethersfield 1714
Belden John Wethersfield Feb 1673/4
Benjamin Gideon Hartford (court) lic 13 Apr 1762
Benton Ebenezer (Jr.) Hartford (court) lic 13 Apr 1762
Bidwell James Hartford (court) lic 13 Apr 1762
Bigelow Benjamin Hartford (court) lic 13 Apr 1762
Bissell John cl591-1677 Windsor 1648/9
Blakesley Ebenezer (1) 1664-1735 New Haven 1717
Blinn Deliverance Wethersfield Nov 1725
Bowen Penuel 1715-1760 Windham Co. 1749
Bowman Cpl. Nathaniel Wethersfield Mar 1688
Bronson John (Lt.) c1673-1745/6 Waterbury 1736
Brown James Naugatuck 1722
Bryan Richard c1631-c1700 Milford 1655
Bull David Hartford (court) lic 13 Apr 1762
Burr John 1726-1788 Torrington 1762
Butler Moses Hartford (court) lic 13 Apr 1762
Chamberlain Joseph c1665-1752 Colchester lic 1710 to 1748
Chandler John (Col.) 1665-1743 New London lic 1698
Cheney Abiel 1695-1785 Pomfret lic c1708
Chipman Thomas 1687-1752 Groton 1715
Churchill Capt Charles Wethersfield June 1747
Coe Capt. John 1658-1741 Stratford cl683



Surname

Coleman
Collyer
Comstock
Converse
Deane
Deshon
Devotion
Devotion
Dickerman
Doolittle
Dunham
Elderkin
Flagg
Ford
Francis
Fuller
Gilbert
Gillet
Goodyear
Grave(s)
Griswold
Hale
Harriman
Harriman
Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris
Haughton
Haughton
Hawley
Hayden
Hayward
Higby

Connecticut Colonial Taverners

Forename

John

Hezekiah (Jr.)
Christopher

Edward (Ens.)
Benjamin

Daniel

John

John

Abraham

Abraham (II)
Ebenezer

John

Sarah

Thomas

Cpl John

Thomas

Jonathan (see also Wells, Mary)
Jeremiah (Capt.)
Stephen (Dep. Gov., New Haven)
John (Lt./Capt.)
Shubael

Sgt Samuel

Elizabeth (Mrs. John)
John

Daniel

James (Lt.)

Mary (Fry) (Mrs. Walter)
Walter

James

Sampson

Joseph

Uriah

Benjamin (Capt.)
Edward

Life Dates

1731-1768
c1635-1702
1696-1784

1697-1781

1659-1732
1634-1711
1649-1732
1684-1747
cl1612-1687

c1591-1676

1644-1718
c1618-1682
1734-1804
1598-1658
1658/9-1726
1730-1807

c1624-1680
c1623-1683
c1626-1701
1673-1757
?-1655
c1590-1654
1719-1808
1692-1756
c1603-1690
1732-1808
1734-1814
1615/6-1699

Location

Hartford (court)
Hartford
Norwalk
Thompson
Wethersfield
New London
Wethersfield
Suffield
New Haven
Wallingford
Mansfield
New London
Hartford (court)
Hartford
Wethersfield
Windham
Hartford
Seymour
New Haven
East Guilford
Torrington
Wethersfield
New Haven
New Haven
Middletown
Hartford
New London
New London
New London
New London
Stratford
Essex
Woodstock
Middletown

License/Operation

lic 13 Apr 1762
lic 13 Apr 1762
cl671

c1720

June 1731

1713

1710

1671

bef 1763

lic 12 Dec 1737
lic 6 Nov 1652
lic 13 Apr 1762
1644

1717

cl715

15 May 1662
cl766

lic 1 Feb 1647
by 1717

1757

Mar 1688
1648/9

1648/9

lic May 1659
1720-1722

lic 1654

lic 1654
1749-1808
cl733

cl644
1766-¢1800
bef 1776

1673



Surname

Hoadley
Hobby
Hobson
Holcombe
Hopkins
Howe
Hubbell
Humphrey
Humphrey
Huntington
Huntington
Jacobs
Johnson
Jones
Kilborn
Kilbourne
Kilbourne
Lawrence
Lawrence (Jr.)
Leeke(e)
Leffingwell (Jr.)
Lusk

Mead
Mead
Mead
Mercy
Mills

Mott
Mudge
Norton
Pardee
Pitkin
Pitkin
Plumb

Connecticut Colonial Taverners

Forename

William (Capt.)
Jonathan
John

David

Lt John
Jeremiah
Peter
Dositheus
Samuel
Simon (Dea.)
Simon (III)
Nathaniel
Ebenezer
John Patrey
James
Hezekiah

Lt Ebenezer
Isaac (Capt.)
Daniel

Philip (Capt.)
Thomas
William
Ebenezer
Hannah (Mrs.)
Samuel
Edward
Pelatiah
Adam

Micah
George (Capt.)
George
Godsgift
Richard

John

Life Dates

c1630-1709
c1682-Aft 1728
c1610-1701
1695-1784

c1614-1690
1686-1780

1656-1739
1629-1706
1658/9-1736
1683-1772
c1645-1726

1707-1762

1704/5-1793
1702-1790
cl611-1676
1649-1723/4

1663-1728
?-¢1720
c1673-c1719

1692-1767
1650-1724
1641-1696
1623/4-1700

1634-1696

Location

Branford
Greenwich
Guilford
Granby
Waterbury
New Haven
Newtown
Hartford (court)
Windsor
Norwich
Norwich
Thompson
Derby

Hartford (court)
Litchfield
Wethersfield
Wethersfield
Canaan

Groton

New Haven
Norwich
Newington
Greenwich
Greenwich
Greenwich
Hartford (court)
Windsor
Windsor
Lebanon
Suffield

New Haven
Hartford (court)
Hartford (court)
New London

License/Operation

1683

20 Dec 1716
apptd. 1685
c1740

Dec 1712

1647

cl712

lic 13 Apr 1762
1696/7-1718
1695 and poss c1690
1706

c1740

bef. 1704

lic 13 Apr 1762
aft 1721

Apr 1742

Apr 1742

1751

1647

lic 1700/1

by 1749

lic 1696

1714; 1716
1710

lic 13 Apr 1762
1719

cl754

22 Dec 1704
bef 1696

June 1683

lic 13 Apr 1762
lic 13 Apr 1762
1690



Surname

Porter
Porter
Putnam
Reynolds
Richardson
Roe

Root
Rowlandson
Royce
Rust

Sabin
Sandford
Scott
Selleck

Sension (See St.John)

Sergeant
Seymour
Smith
Smith, Jr.
St. John/Sention
Stoddard
Stone
Sweatland
Tomlinson
Tongue
Tuttle (Jr.)
Waterman
Wells
Wells
Wolcott
Wooster

Connecticut Colonial Taverners

Forename

Nathaniel
Nathaniel

Israel (Gen.)
Joseph

Thomas

Hugh

Jonathan

Joseph

Robert
Nathaniel (Capt.)
Benjamin (Dea.)
Zechariah

Ann (Mrs.)
Jonathan

John Francis
Timothy
Ebenezer
Richard
Matthias
Anthony
William
John

Henry
George
David
Ens./Sgt. Thomas
Ebenezer

Mary (see Jonathan Gilbert)

Simon
John (Capt.)

Life Dates

1640-1679/80
1718-1790
1660-1728/9

c1617-1689
1707-1794

c1603/4-1676
1671-c1760
1673-1750
cl644-1714
c1600-1675
1641-1712/3

1683-1744

1628-1728
1678-1760
cl616-1683

1606-1680/1

1701/2-1776
1644-1708

c1626-1700
1624-1687
1719-1804

Location

East Windsor
East Windsor
Brooklyn
Norwich
Waterbury
Suffield
Southington
Wethersfield
New London
Coventry
Windham Co.
Hartford
Hartford
Stamford

Wethersfield
Hartford (court)
Ridgefield
Wethersfield
Norwalk
Woodbury
Guilford
Hartford (court)
Milford / Stratford
Pequot

New Canaan
Norwich
Hartford (court)
Cold Spring
Simsbury
Seymour

License/Operation

1679/80

bef 1679/80
cl768

1714

1716/1717

1681

bef4 Apr 1776
Mar 1688

lic 25 Feb 1666/7
1713-1716

1737

by 1680

1644

by 11 May 1665

1707

lic 13 Apr 1762
1718

Feb 1673-74
17 Dec 1678
1754

bef. Nov 1683
lic 13 Apr 1762
1654/5 /1670

1 Sept 1656
bef 1776

lic. 11 Dec 1679
lic 13 Apr 1762
1682

cl673

cl1750



